Balances as of July 1, 2017 $ 79,083,114 $ 58,961,794 $ 20,121,320

Changes for the year:
Service cost 1,263,157 1,263,157
Interest on total pension liability 5,918,839 5,918,839
Employer contributions 3,080,000 (3,080,000)
Member contributions 366,204 (366,204)
Net investment income 4,757,590 (4,757,590)
Benefit payments, including refund to employee contributions (2,856,832) (2,856,832) -
Administrative expenses (153,018) 153,018

Net changes 4,325,164 5,193,944 (868,780)

Balances as of June 30, 2018 $ 83,408,278 $ 64,155,738 $ 19,252,540

Increase (Decrease)

Increase (Decrease)

TOWN OF TRUMBULL, CONNECTICUT
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
JUNE 30, 2018

57

Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate

The following presents the net pension liability of the Town and Police Pension Plans, calculated using
the discount rate of 7.50% for the Town Pension Plan and 7.50% for the Police Pension Plans as well
as what the net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1 percentage
point lower or 1 percentage point higher than the current rate:

Current
1% Decrease Discount Rate 1% Increase

(6.50%) (7.50%) (8.50%)

Net Pension Liability $ 57,796,618   $ 49,722,835   $ 42,715,031

Current
1% Decrease Discount Rate 1% Increase

(6.50%) (7.50%) (8.50%)

Net Pension Liability $ 30,957,610   $ 19,252,540   $ 9,698,646

Town

Police

Pensions and Other Post Employment Benefit Plan Fiduciary Net Position

OPEB
Town Police Trust

Pension Pension Fund Total

ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents  $ 1,503,797 $ 382,208 $ 681,800 $ 2,567,805
Investments   33,898,437 63,772,899 97,671,336
Receivables 2,640 631 956 4,227

Total assets  35,404,874   64,155,738   682,756   100,243,368

Net Position Held in Trust for
 Pension Benefits and Other Purposes $ 35,404,874  $ 64,155,738 $ 682,756   $ 100,243,368

TOWN OF TRUMBULL, CONNECTICUT
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
JUNE 30, 2018

58

Changes in Pension Net Position

OPEB
Town Police Trust

Pension Pension Fund Total

Additions:
Contributions:

Employer $ 5,048,000 $ 3,080,000 $ 539,392 $ 8,667,392
Plan members 973,039 366,204 66,995 1,406,238

Total contributions 6,021,039   3,446,204   606,387   10,073,630

Investment income:
Net change in fair
  value of investments 622,643 622,643
Interest and dividends 1,421,590 4,757,590 7,425 6,186,605
  Net investment income 2,044,233   4,757,590   7,425   6,809,248

Total additions 8,065,272   8,203,794   613,812   16,882,878

Deductions:
Benefits 5,338,169 2,856,832 505,654 8,700,655
Administrative 27,815   153,018   180,833

5,365,984   3,009,850   505,654   8,881,488

Change in net position 2,699,288   5,193,944   108,158   8,001,390

Net position at beginning of year 32,705,586 58,961,794  574,598 92,241,978

Net Position at End of Year $ 35,404,874 $ 64,155,738 $ 682,756   $ 100,243,368

TOWN OF TRUMBULL, CONNECTICUT
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
JUNE 30, 2018

59

Pension Expense and Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of Resources
Related to Pensions

For the year ended June 30, 2018, the Town recognized pension expense of $3,034,269.  At June 30,
2018, the Town reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to
pension from the following sources:

Town
Deferred Deferred

Outflows of Inflows of
Resources Resources

Differences between expected and actual experience  $ 1,309,304   $
Changes of assumptions 9,184,546
Net difference between projected and
  actual earning on pension plan investments 472,926